

# Index

---

- accounting standards, for pension funds
  - 46, 192–3, 208–9
- active investment management 55, 64, 66–7
- actuarial values, and pension smoothing 149–50, 158
- age
  - and annuity purchase 140–42
  - and lifetime earnings 81, 82, 84–5, 86
  - old-age dependency ratios 6
  - and retirement decisions 115, 116, 118
  - and retirement wealth 88, 89, 93
  - and savings decline 112, 118
- age pension (Australia), and risk tolerance 138–9
- ageing
  - economic effects 3, 5
  - see also* retirement income/wealth
- allocated pensions
  - advantages and disadvantages 33–4, 125
  - income streams 125–7
  - portfolio mix 127, 139
  - sales 127–9
- annuities
  - decline in rates 101, 102–3
  - optimal purchase age 140–42
  - provision in Brazil 221
  - see also* life expectancy annuities;  
lifetime annuities; term annuities
- Ansett Ground Staff Superannuation Plan
  - contribution levels 168–9, 173–4, 176
  - court case 174–80
  - effect of Ansett's collapse 161–2
  - fund status 169–70, 171, 172
  - minimum requisite benefits 164, 168
  - priority over other debtors 176–9
  - retrenchment benefits 166, 168, 170, 171–4, 175–6, 179–80
  - winding up 179–80
- anti-selection 149, 150, 153–4
- APRA *see* Australian Prudential Regulatory Authority
- assets
  - classes of 57–60
  - management 195, 196, 202
  - pricing 225, 227
  - see also* portfolios
- ASX 200, volatility of 18, 20, 22
- Australia
  - age pension, and risk tolerance 138–9
  - asset classes 57–8
  - bond market 52, 59
  - economic situation 3, 4
  - equities
    - benchmark index 60
    - returns 30–32, 59, 61, 101, 102, 103
    - volatility of 18, 20, 22–9, 59, 62
  - government borrowing 47, 48
  - listed property trusts
    - returns on 31, 59, 61
    - volatility of 17, 18, 20, 22, 27, 59, 62
  - pension sales 127–9
  - property
    - returns on 30–31, 59, 61
    - volatility of 27–9, 59, 62
  - Superannuation Guarantee 163
  - superannuation legislation
    - history 162–3
    - and insolvency 167–8, 183–4
    - minimum funding standards 163–7, 182–3
  - see also* Ansett
- Australian Prudential Regulatory Authority, role 164, 165
- average weekly earnings, changes in 59, 61–2

- banking, in Brazil 220
- benchmark indexes 56–7, 58, 60
  - changes in 70–71, 72
  - exclusivity in 72
- benchmark indexes 500
  - see also* ASX 200; FTSE; S&P
- benefit rights, protection 201–2, 203
- bonds
  - benchmark index 60
  - corporate 48, 49–52
  - government 47–8
  - and pension funds 45–9
  - portfolio management 52–3
  - returns on 59, 61, 101, 103–4
  - volatility of 59, 62
- bonuses, smoothing 149–50
- Brazil
  - economic situation 3, 4
  - financial service industry 220–21
  - private pension system
    - annuity provision 221
    - asset pricing 225, 227
    - closed pension plans 211–16, 218, 224–5, 227–30, 234–5
    - fees 232–4
    - funding levels 215, 219, 224–6
    - insolvency regulations 226
    - interest rates 218, 222, 224–5
    - investment regulations 227–31
    - open pension plans 211, 216–17, 218–22, 223, 225–7, 231, 232–5
    - regulation 222, 224–32
    - statistics 213, 214, 215, 220, 221, 222, 223
    - structure 211–12, 216–17
    - supervisory structure 231–2
    - taxation 234–5
- cash
  - benchmark index 60
  - returns on 59, 61
  - volatility of 62
- cash balance pension plans, Japan 197, 203
- Chile, pension plans, fees 233
- closed pension plans, Brazil 211–16, 218, 224–5, 227–30, 234–5
- constant proportion portfolio insurance 133
- constant relative risk aversion model 129, 131–3, 135–6, 137, 138, 140
- consumer price index 3, 4, 59, 61–2
- contracting out 189, 191, 193, 200
- corporate bonds 48, 49–52
- corporate governance, and index funds 73
- counterparties, for forward contracts 151, 152, 155
- credit management
  - and bonds 49–52
  - macro/micro 52–3
- crediting rates, delay in changing 149
- cross subsidies, in DB pension schemes 146–7
- CRRA *see* constant relative risk aversion model
- defensive assets 58
  - see also* bonds
- defined benefit pension funds
  - inequities in 146–7, 166–7
  - investment in bonds 46–7
  - Japan *see* Japan, defined benefit pension plans
  - minimum requisite benefits 163–4, 182–3
  - risk management 146
  - shortfalls 45–6, 181, 182–4
    - see also* Ansett
    - see also* Australia, superannuation legislation; cash balance pension plans
- defined benefit pensions, and retirement decisions 113, 115, 117
- defined contribution pensions
  - benefits 147
  - Brazil *see* Brazil, private pension system
  - Japan 198, 199, 203, 204
  - minimum requisite benefits 163
  - and retirement decisions 113, 115, 117, 118
  - risk management 146, 148
  - smoothing *see* smoothing
  - see also* cash balance pension plans
- demographic trends 3, 6, 187
- dependency ratios 6
- direct property *see* property

- dividend indexes, for forward contracts 155–8
- dividend reinvestment plans 65
- dividends, and index funds 70
- divorce, and lifetime earnings 84–5, 86
  
- earnings, benchmark index 60
- earnings variability 59, 61–2
  - and earnings levels 95
  - factors in 80, 81–2, 84–5, 86
  - lifetime
    - hypotheses 86–8
    - and retirement wealth 86–7, 88–94
  - measures 95–6
  - research methodology 82–6
  - statistics 80–82, 83
- economies of scale, in index funds 72–3
- education
  - and lifetime earnings 84–5, 86
  - and retirement decisions 116, 118
  - and savings decline 110, 111, 112, 118
- Employee Pension Funds (Japan) 189–90, 191, 193, 198, 199
  - benefit rights protection 201–2, 203
  - and contracting out 189, 191, 193, 200
  - design changes 200, 203–4
  - funding rules 202–3, 204–5
  - returns on assets 192
  - terminations 191, 205
- Employees' Pension Insurance (Japan) 188, 189
- employment *see* earnings; labour relations; retirement flexibility; return to work; unemployment
- enhanced index funds 64–5
- equities
  - decline in (1999–2001) 101, 102, 103–4
  - and retirement decisions 104–5
  - for retirement income 29, 33–4, 37–43, 101
  - and retirement flexibility 104
  - returns on 30–32, 59, 61, 101, 102, 103
  - volatility of 16–17, 62
    - Australia 18, 20, 22–9, 59, 62
    - industry-level 25, 26
    - international 17, 19, 21, 27, 29, 59, 62
    - length of bad runs 27–9
    - US 22, 24, 26
  - see also* benchmark indexes; share prices
- equity premium, in pension schemes 146, 147–8, 154
- ethics *see* social responsibility
- ethnicity, and lifetime earnings 84–5, 86
- Europe
  - corporate bonds 49
  - equities, returns 101, 102, 103
  - government borrowing 48
  - see also* United Kingdom
- exchange-traded funds 56, 65–6
  
- fees
  - for pension plans 232–4
  - see also* transaction costs
- females *see* sex
- FIFs *see* mutual funds
- financial engineering, definition 123–4
- financial services, in Brazil 220–21
- Financial Transactions Provisional Contribution (Brazil) 235
- financial wealth
  - measures 96
  - and retirement decisions 105
  - and retirement wealth 86–8, 89, 90, 92, 93, 94
  - see also* cash; savings
- flexible retirement *see* retirement flexibility
- forward contracts, for pension smoothing 151–8
- France, government borrowing 48
- Free Benefit Generator Life Plan (VGBL) (Brazil) 217, 218, 220–22, 226, 231, 232, 235
- Free Benefit Generator Plan (PGBL) (Brazil) 216, 218, 220–22, 223, 226, 231, 232–4
- FTSE All-Share Index 101
- funding levels
  - for pension funds 193–4, 215, 219, 224–6
  - see also* minimum funding

- funding rules  
 for pension plans 193, 202–3, 204–5, 208  
*see also* minimum funding
- gender *see* sex
- Germany, government borrowing 48
- governance *see* corporate governance; regulation
- government borrowing 47, 48  
*see also* bonds
- gross domestic product 3, 4
- Ground Staff Superannuation Fund *see* Ansett Ground Staff Superannuation Plan
- growth assets 57–8  
*see also* equities
- guarantee funds, for pension shortfalls 184
- HARA *see* hyperbolic absolute risk aversion model
- health, and lifetime earnings 84–5, 86
- Health and Retirement Study (US) 79–80, 83, 84–5, 88, 105
- housing wealth  
 and earnings variability 90, 92, 93, 94  
 measures 96  
 and savings decline 112  
 statistics 89
- hyperbolic absolute risk aversion model 129–30, 132–3, 135–6, 137–8, 140–41
- immunization 46
- index funds  
 and benchmark index strategies 70–71, 72  
 benefits 66–7  
 characteristics 55–7, 64  
 and corporate governance 73  
 and dividends 70  
 and economies of scale 72–3  
 enhanced 64–5  
 and index volatility 69–70  
 and social responsibility 74  
 strategies 67–8, 71–2, 73–4  
 tracking error management 67–73  
 transaction costs 69
- see also* benchmark indexes; exchange-traded funds indexes, for forward contracts 155–6 industry-level equities, volatility of 25, 26
- inflation *see* consumer price index
- inflation-linked assets, for pensions 155
- insolvency  
 of Ansett Ground Staff Superannuation Plan 179–80
- regulations  
 Australia 167–8, 183–4  
 Brazil 226  
*see also* insurance; solvency
- insurance  
 pension insurance (Japan) 188  
 for pension shortfalls 184  
 portfolio insurance 133  
 for termination of pension plans 202, 205  
*see also* benefit rights, protection
- interest rates 4  
 Brazil, pension plans 218, 222, 224–5  
 for cash balance pension plans 197  
 for forward contracts 152, 155  
 UK 4, 46
- international equities  
 benchmark index 60  
 returns 31–2, 59, 61, 101  
 volatility of 17, 19, 21, 27, 29, 59, 62
- investment funds *see* exchange-traded funds; managed funds
- investment guarantees, and pension smoothing 158
- investment regulations, for pension schemes 227–31
- investment strategies *see* active investment management; lifestyle investing; portfolios
- Japan  
 cash balance pension plans 197, 203  
 corporate bonds 49  
 defined benefit pension plans 188–9  
 asset management 195, 196, 202  
 benefit design changes 197–201, 203–4  
 benefit reductions 191, 195, 197, 201, 203

- benefits rights protection 201–2, 203
- and contracting out 189, 191, 193, 200
- funding levels 193–4
- funding rules 202–3, 204–5, 208
- regulation 189–90, 192–3, 201–3, 208–9
- returns on assets 192
- risk management strategies 206–8
- statistics 190, 191
- terminations 191, 198, 200, 202, 205
- defined contribution pension plans 198, 199, 203, 204
- economic situation 3, 4–5, 187, 192
- government borrowing 48
- pension insurance 188, 189
- public pensions 188
- severance payments 188–9, 190, 192–3
- see also* Employee Pension Funds; tax qualified pension plan
- labour market *see* retirement decisions; return to work; unemployment
- labour relations, and pension benefit design changes (Japan) 201
- ‘last man out’ problem, and retrenchment funds 166–7, 180
- life expectancy, and investment decisions 33
- life expectancy annuities 125, 127, 128
- lifestyle investing 148–9, 154, 155
- see also* portfolios (for retirement)
- lifetime annuities
  - advantages and disadvantages 33, 124–5
  - declining purchases of 127, 128, 139–40
- lifetime earnings *see* earnings variability, lifetime
- listed property trusts (Australia)
  - returns 31, 59, 61
  - volatility of 17, 18, 20, 22, 27, 59, 62
- longevity *see* life expectancy
- macro/micro credit management 52–3
- males *see* sex
- managed funds 63–5
- market frictions, in index fund management 68–9
- marriage
  - and pension wealth 87, 89–94
  - and retirement decisions 116
  - and savings decline 112
- minimum benefits index, for insolvent pension funds 179–80
- minimum funding
  - for pension funds 163–7, 181–3, 189–90
  - see also* funding levels
- minimum requisite benefits
  - Ansett Ground Staff Superannuation Plan 164, 168
  - for pension funds 163–4, 182–3
- Morgan Stanley Capital International, volatility of equities 19, 21
- multi-sponsored occupational pension plans 213–14
- mutual funds, Brazil 231
- National Pension Insurance (Japan) 188
- occupation
  - and retirement decisions 115, 116, 118
  - and savings decline 110, 111, 112, 118
- occupational pension plans *see* closed pension plans
- old-age dependency ratios 6
- open pension plans, Brazil 211, 216–17, 218–22, 223, 225–7, 231, 232–5
- optimization, in index fund management 68
- passive investment management *see* index funds
- Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (US) 184
- pension funds
  - accounting standards 46, 192–3, 208–9
  - fees 232–4
  - funding levels 193–4, 215, 219, 224–6
  - insolvency *see* insolvency
  - minimum funding 163–7, 181–3, 189–90

- regulation *see* regulation of pension plans
- risk management in 145–6, 148, 206–8
- structures 63–6, 211–12, 216–17 and taxation 33, 234–5
- see also* defined benefit pension funds; index funds; trustees
- pension wealth
  - and lifetime earnings 87, 90, 91, 93, 94
  - and marriage 87, 89–94
  - measures 96
  - statistics 89
  - see also* social security wealth
- pensioners *see* retirees
- pensions
  - sales
    - Australia 127–9
    - Brazil 220, 221, 222, 223
  - smoothing *see* smoothing of pensions
  - see also* age pension; annuities; benefit rights; private pensions; public pensions; retirement income; social security wealth
- PGBL *see* Free Benefit Generator Plan
- portfolio insurance 133
  - managed 63–6
- portfolios (for pension schemes)
  - Brazil 227–31
  - Japan 195, 196, 202
  - see also* active investment management; assets; bonds; equities; index funds
- portfolios (for retirement)
  - choice of 14–15, 32, 124–9
  - with equities 29, 33–4, 37–43, 101
  - and life expectancy 33
  - and risk tolerance 129–30, 134, 138–9
  - scenarios 34–7
    - outcomes 37–43
  - simulation profile 134–5
  - simulation results 135–9
  - simulation theory 129–33
  - without equities 30–32, 38, 39, 40–42
  - see also* allocated pensions; annuities; bonds; cash; equities; lifestyle investing; private pensions; savings
- private pensions
  - development of 1–2
  - regulatory structure 5–6
  - and retirement decisions 113, 115, 117, 118
  - and savings decline 110–11, 117, 118
  - statistics 106
  - vulnerability factors 2–6
  - see also* allocated pensions; annuities; Brazil, private pension system; cash balance pension plans; defined benefit pensions; defined contribution pensions
- property
  - benchmark index 60
  - returns on 30–31, 59, 61
  - volatility of 27–9, 59, 62
- public pensions
  - Japan 188
  - see also* age pension
- redundancies *see* retrenchment
- regulation of pension plans
  - Brazil 222, 224–32
  - funding rules 193, 202–3, 204–5, 208
  - Japan 189–90, 192–3, 201–3, 208–9
  - structure 5–6
- residential property *see* property
- retirees, characteristics 32–3
- retirement decisions
  - and equities 104–5
  - factors in 105, 111, 115–17, 118
  - and private pensions 113, 115, 117, 118
  - and retirement flexibility 112, 115, 116
  - and savings decline 110, 111, 112, 113–19
  - survey methodology 106–7
  - see also* return to work
- retirement flexibility
  - and investment in equities 104
  - and retirement decisions 112, 115, 116
- retirement income/wealth
  - and earnings variability 88–94

- effects of equity and annuity market declines 103–4
- factors in 79–80
- measures 96–7
- portfolios *see* portfolios
- smoothing *see* smoothing
- statistics 88, 89, 90, 106
- trends 1–2
- see also* annuities; financial wealth; housing wealth; pension wealth; portfolios; savings
- retrenchment benefits
  - Ansett Ground Staff Superannuation Plan 166, 168, 170, 171–4, 175–6, 179–80
  - pension funds standards 166–7
  - see also* severance payments
- return to work decisions, and savings decline 117, 119
- risk management, in pension funds 145–6, 148, 206–8
- risk tolerance
  - and portfolio selection 129–30, 134, 138–9
  - see also* constant relative risk aversion model; hyperbolic absolute risk aversion model
- S&P 500 19, 21, 101
- savings decline 107–11
  - and retirement decisions 110, 111, 112, 113–19
- severance payments
  - Japan 188–9, 190, 192–3
  - see also* retrenchment
- sex
  - and annuity purchases 142
  - and annuity rates 102
  - and lifetime earnings 80, 81–2, 84–5, 86
  - and retirement decisions 116, 118
  - and savings decline 110, 112, 118
- share prices 3, 4–5, 6
  - see also* equities, returns
- shortfalls
  - of defined benefit pension funds 45–6, 181, 182–4
  - insurance 184, 205
  - see also* Ansett Ground Staff Superannuation Plan; insolvency
- smoothing of pensions
  - current methods 148–51
  - through forward contracts 151–6
  - applications 158–9
  - and investment guarantees 158
  - South African example 156–8
- social responsibility, and index funds 74
- social security wealth
  - and earnings variability 86–7, 88–9, 90, 91, 93, 94
  - measures 96–7
  - see also* age pension; public pensions
- socioeconomic status
  - and lifetime earnings 84–5, 86
  - and retirement decisions 116, 117
  - and savings decline 110, 112
- solvency
  - for pension funds, definition 163–4
  - see also* insolvency
- South Africa, pension smoothing, example 156–8
- sovereign debt *see* government borrowing
- spiders (SPDRs) 65
- Standard & Poor *see* S&P
- stochastic lifestyle 148–9
- stock market *see* equities; share prices
- stratified sampling, in index management 68
- superannuation
  - funds *see* defined benefit pension funds
  - legislation *see* Australia, superannuation legislation
  - Superannuation Guarantee (Australia) 163
  - supervisory structure, for pension plans, Brazil 231–2
- tax qualified pension plan (Japan) 189, 190, 191, 198, 199
  - benefits rights protection 201–2, 203
  - design changes 204
  - funding rule changes 202
- taxation, and pension plans 33, 234–5
- term annuities 125, 127, 128
- termination of pension plans
  - Japan 191, 198, 200, 202, 205
  - see also* insolvency

- tracking error management, in index
  - funds 67–73
- transaction costs
  - of index funds 69
  - see also* fees
- trustees, roles 55, 63
  
- unemployment, statistics 4
- United Kingdom
  - corporate bonds 49
  - economic situation 4, 5, 46
  - equities, returns 101, 102, 103
  - government borrowing 48
  - pension funds
    - accounting rules 209
    - minimum funding requirement 181–2
- United States
  - corporate bonds 49
  - economic situation 4, 6
  - equities
    - returns 101, 102, 103
  
- volatility of 22, 24, 26
- government borrowing 48
- Health and Retirement Study 79–80, 83, 84–5, 88, 105
- Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation 184
  
- very-old persons dependency ratios 6
- vested benefits standard, in pension funds 164–6, 182
- VGBL *see* Free Benefit Generator Life Plan
  
- Watson Wyatt survey 106–11
- web-based surveys, limitations 107
- widowhood, and lifetime earnings 84–5, 86
- winding up *see* insolvency
- women *see* sex